TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	II01/28/2010 I	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM
		01/28/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ineos Chlor Limited		
Street Address:	Runcorn Site HQ, South Parade		
Internal Address:	PO Box 9		
City:	Runcorn, Cheshire		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	WA7 4JE		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	0704189	CERECLOR	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)223-4134

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: rgiuliano@crowell.com

Correspondent Name: Dickerson M. Downing, Esq.

Address Line 1: 590 Madison Avenue

Address Line 2: 19th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 105814.04680US

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK 900154363 REEL: 004146 FRAME: 0441 OF \$40.00 0/04189

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dickerson M. Downing, Esq.
Signature:	/DMD/
Date:	02/09/2010
Total Attachments: 4 source=ReleaseSecuriyiterest#page1.tif source=ReleaseSecuriyiterest#page2.tif source=ReleaseSecuriyiterest#page3.tif source=ReleaseSecuriyiterest#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004146 FRAME: 0442

EXECUTION VERSION

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK (US)

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (US) (the "Release") is made as of this ___ day of January, 2010, by Barclays Bank PLC ("Barclays"), as security agent (the "Security Agent") for the secured parties to the security agreement dated as of December 16, 2005, among the Grantors (as defined therein) from time to time party thereto (the "Original Security Agreement"), in favor of Ineos Chlor Limited (the "Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Barclays hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the trademark and trademark registration listed on the attached Schedule A, which is made a part hereof, and the goodwill associated with that trademark (the "Mark") in which such liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to a Security Agreement Supplement dated as of August 28, 2009, among the Company in favor of Barclays, in its capacity as Security Agent under the Original Security Agreement, and other related documents ("Security Agreement"), and pursuant to which such liens and security interests were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about September 4, 2009 at Reel/Frame 4057/0282. To the extent that Barclays may be deemed to possess any rights of ownership in the Mark, then Barclays also hereby assigns and conveys all of its rights title and interest in the Mark to the Company.

[[131454]]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004146 FRAME: 0443

Barclays authorizes the Company and its legal representatives to file this Release or copies thereof with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with any other agency or registrar where the Original Security Agreement may have been recorded. Barclays further consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost of the Company such additional documents as the Company may reasonably request to more effectively terminate and extinguish any such liens and security interests upon the Mark.

This Release shall be binding upon Barclays and its legal representatives, assigns and successors.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

2

[[131454]]

IN WITNESS WHERE OF, Barclays has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (U\$) to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above. Barclays Bank PLC as Security Agent By:_ Antony Girling Director Name:_ Title: 3 [[131454]]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004146 FRAME: 0445

SCHEDULE 1

United States Trademark and Trademark Registration

	Mark U. S. Registration Number		<u>on</u>	Owner	Date Registered
CE	RECLOR	704,189		INEOS Chlor Limited	September 13, 1960
			-		
		* .	·		
-					
			•		
٠.			*		
			4		
[[131454]]					

RECORDED: 02/09/2010

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004146 FRAME: 0446